
 
New Haven, Connecticut 

SPECIAL MEETING NEW HAVEN BOARD OF EDUCATION  
FINANCE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE  

-1- 

Tuesday, January 21, 2020 

4:30 p.m.  
Gateway Center – 2nd Floor Board Room 

Chair: Ms. Yesenia Rivera 
Action Items 

A. INFORMATION ONLY 

1. The Superintendent approved Amendment #1 to Agreement # 96238440 with Kaplan, Inc., to change the 
Compensation section from a per session cost of $2,0087.50 to a per course cost $8,350.00 for a total of 
two courses, with no change in funding amount or funding source, to reflect how the contractor bills for 
service. 
Funding Source:  RISE Innovation Program 
    Acct. # 2528-6238-56694-0063 
(Pages # 5-11) 

2. The Superintendent approved Amendment #1 to Agreement #96279391 with Center for the Collaborative 
Classroom to change the funding account # from School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program, acct 
# 2531-6279-56694-0028 to School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program, acct. #2531-6300-56694-
0028, with no change in funding amount. 
Funding Source:  School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program 
    Acct. # 2531-6300-56694-0028 
(Pages #12-20) 

3. The Superintendent approved Amendment #1 to Agreement #96279402 with Foundation for the Arts & 
Trauma, to change the funding account # from School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program, acct # 
2531-6279-56694-0028 to School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program, acct. #2531-6300-56694-
0028, with no change in funding amount. 
Funding Source:  School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program 
    Acct. # 2531-6300-56694-0028 
(Pages #21-38) 

4. The Superintendent approved Amendment #1 to Agreement #96279390 with Gesell Institute to change 
the funding account # from School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program, acct # 2531-6279-56694-
0028 to School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program, acct. #2531-6300-56694-0028, with no change 
in funding amount. 
Funding Source:  School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program 
    Acct. # 2531-6300-56694-0028 
(Pages #39-45) 

 



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee January 21, 2020 

-2- 

B. AGREEMENTS 

1. To approve Amendment #7 to the Construction Manager Agreement by and between the New Haven 
Board of Education and Giordano Construction Company, 1155 Main Street, Branford, CT related to the 
new Strong 21st Century Communications Magnet & Lab School (aka Obama School) increasing the 
compensation amount from $36,706,152.00 by $93,295.00  to $36,799,447.00 for Out of Scope Changes 
to the CM agreement. 
Funding Source: Capital Projects #3078-17GG-58001 
Presenter:   Mr. Tom Smith 
(Pages #46-67) 

2. To approve Amendment #1 to Agreement # 96108356 with Area Cooperative Educational Services, 
(ACES), to decrease funding of $579,075.00 from Operating Budget, acct. # 190-410-00-56694 and, to 
increase funding of $900,000.00 by $579,075.00 from Alliance Program, with no increase in the total 
funding of $1,479,000.00. 
Funding Source: Alliance Program 
   Acct. # 2547-6108-56694-0000 ($1,479,000.00) 
Presenter:   Ms. Typhanie Jackson 
(Pages # 68-72) 

3. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and National SAM 
Innovation Project, to provide online software tools for school leaders, coaching and other professional 
development support, from January 27, 2020 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $25,800.00. 
Funding Source: Wallace Foundation Program 
   Acct. #190-454-00-56694-0000 
Presenter:   Dr. Paul Whyte 
(Pages #73-82) 

4. To approve a Memorandum of Understanding by and between the New Haven Board of Education on 
behalf of Barnard Environmental Studies School and the State of Connecticut Judicial Branch, to provide 
funding under the Youth Services Prevention Program to support afterschool programs, from July 1, 2020 
to June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per year.  
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages # 83-105) 

5. To approve a Memorandum of Understanding by and between the New Haven Board of Education on 
behalf of Brennan Rogers School of Communication and Media and the State of Connecticut Judicial 
Branch, to provide funding under the Youth Services Prevention Program to support afterschool 
programs, from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per year. 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages # 106-128) 

6. To approve a Memorandum of Understanding by and between the New Haven Board of Education on 
behalf of L.W. Beecher Museum School of Arts & Sciences and the State of Connecticut Judicial Branch, 
to provide funding under the Youth Services Prevention Program to support afterschool programs, from 
July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per year. 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages # 129-151) 



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee January 21, 2020 

-3- 

7. To approve a Memorandum of Understanding by and between the New Haven Board of Education on 
behalf of Lincoln Bassett Community School and the State of Connecticut Judicial Branch, to provide 
funding under the Youth Services Prevention Program to support afterschool programs, from July 1, 2020 
to June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per year. 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages # 152-174) 

8. To approve a Memorandum of Understanding by and between the New Haven Board of Education on 
behalf of West Rock STREAM Academy and the State of Connecticut Judicial Branch, to provide funding 
under the Youth Services Prevention Program to support afterschool programs, from July 1, 2020 to June 
30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per year. 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages # 175-197) 

9. To approve a Memorandum of Understanding by and between the New Haven Board of Education on 
behalf of Wexler-Grant Community School and the State of Connecticut Judicial Branch, to provide 
funding under the Youth Services Prevention Program to support afterschool programs, from July 1, 2020 
to June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per year. 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages # 198-220) 



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee January 21, 2020 

-4- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLEASE NOTE: 
THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

THANK YOU. 



5 of 220



6 of 220



7 of 220



8 of 220



9 of 220



10 of 220



11 of 220



12 of 220



13 of 220



14 of 220



15 of 220



16 of 220



17 of 220



18 of 220



19 of 220



20 of 220



21 of 220



22 of 220



23 of 220



24 of 220



25 of 220



26 of 220



27 of 220



28 of 220



29 of 220



30 of 220



31 of 220



32 of 220



33 of 220



34 of 220



35 of 220



36 of 220



37 of 220



38 of 220



39 of 220



40 of 220



41 of 220



42 of 220



43 of 220



44 of 220



45 of 220



46 of 220



47 of 220



48 of 220



49 of 220



50 of 220



51 of 220



52 of 220



53 of 220



54 of 220



55 of 220



56 of 220



57 of 220



58 of 220



59 of 220



60 of 220



61 of 220



62 of 220



63 of 220



64 of 220



65 of 220



66 of 220



67 of 220



68 of 220



69 of 220



70 of 220



71 of 220



72 of 220



73 of 220



74 of 220



75 of 220



76 of 220



77 of 220



78 of 220



79 of 220



80 of 220



81 of 220



82 of 220



83 of 220



84 of 220



85 of 220



86 of 220



87 of 220



88 of 220



89 of 220



90 of 220



91 of 220



92 of 220



93 of 220



94 of 220



95 of 220



96 of 220



97 of 220



98 of 220



99 of 220



100 of 220



101 of 220



102 of 220



103 of 220



104 of 220



105 of 220



106 of 220



107 of 220



108 of 220



109 of 220



110 of 220



111 of 220



112 of 220



113 of 220



114 of 220



115 of 220



116 of 220



117 of 220



118 of 220



119 of 220



120 of 220



121 of 220



122 of 220



123 of 220



124 of 220



125 of 220



126 of 220



127 of 220



128 of 220



129 of 220



130 of 220



131 of 220



132 of 220



133 of 220



134 of 220



135 of 220



136 of 220



137 of 220



138 of 220



139 of 220



140 of 220



141 of 220



142 of 220



143 of 220



144 of 220



145 of 220



146 of 220



147 of 220



148 of 220



149 of 220



150 of 220



151 of 220



152 of 220



153 of 220



154 of 220



155 of 220



156 of 220



157 of 220



158 of 220



159 of 220



160 of 220



161 of 220



162 of 220



163 of 220



164 of 220



165 of 220



166 of 220



167 of 220



168 of 220



169 of 220



170 of 220



171 of 220



172 of 220



173 of 220



174 of 220



175 of 220



176 of 220



177 of 220



178 of 220



179 of 220



180 of 220



181 of 220



182 of 220



183 of 220



184 of 220



185 of 220



186 of 220



187 of 220



188 of 220



189 of 220



190 of 220



191 of 220



192 of 220



193 of 220



194 of 220



195 of 220



196 of 220



197 of 220



198 of 220



199 of 220



200 of 220



201 of 220



202 of 220



203 of 220



204 of 220



205 of 220



206 of 220



207 of 220



208 of 220



209 of 220



210 of 220



211 of 220



212 of 220



213 of 220



214 of 220



215 of 220



216 of 220



217 of 220



218 of 220



219 of 220



220 of 220


	FOAgenda 012120
	Special Board of Education Finance and Operations Committee Meeting
	AGENDA
	I. ACTION ITEMS
	II. DISCUSSION
	 December 2019 Financial Report
	 Budget Deficit Update
	 Preliminary Discussion on use of 130 Orchard Street
	PLEASE NOTE:
	THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
	THANK YOU.

	1-21-20 Action
	A. INFORMATION ONLY
	B. AGREEMENTS

	FO Backup Materials
	FO 21JAN2020 A
	FO 21JAN2020 B
	FO 21JAN2020 C




